
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Ruth Goldwater, Democratic Services Officer 
on 01432 260635 or e-mail councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Adults and wellbeing scrutiny 
committee 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 27 March 2018 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1 - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's 
Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ruth Goldwater, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01432 260635 

Email: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Adults and 
wellbeing scrutiny committee 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor PA Andrews 
Vice-Chairman Councillor J Stone 
   
 Councillor MJK Cooper 

Councillor PE Crockett 
Councillor CA Gandy 
Councillor RL Mayo 
Councillor D Summers 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  27 MARCH 2018 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details any details of members nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by members in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 16 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 
2018. 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public.  
 
Deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Thursday 22 March 2018.  
Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior the meeting.  
 
For guidance on how to submit a question to the committee, please see: 
https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved 
 
Please submit questions to: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 To receive questions from councillors.  
 
Deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Thursday 22 March 2018.  
Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior the meeting.  
 
Please submit questions to: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

7.   PERFORMANCE UPDATE - SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICES 
PROVIDED BY ADDACTION 
 

17 - 28 

 To review the quality and performance of the substance misuse service 
commissioned by Herefordshire Council and delivered by Addaction. 
 

 

8.   LEARNING DISABILITY JOINT SERVICE OVERVIEW 
 

29 - 78 

 To review the services commissioned by the council and the clinical 
commissioning group for adults with learning disabilities in Herefordshire. 
 

 

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved
mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk




The public’s rights to information and attendance at meetings  

 

You have a right to: - 

 Attend all council, cabinet, committee and sub-committee meetings unless the business to 
be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the council and all committees and sub-committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the cabinet or individual cabinet members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public register stating the names, addresses and wards of all councillors with 
details of the membership of cabinet and of all committees and sub-committees. 

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relati
[...]
way to the Fire Assembly Point in the Shire Hall car park. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to collect coats or other 
personal belongings. 

The chairman or an attendee at the meeting must take the signing in sheet so it can be 
checked when everyone is at the assembly point.  

6



 

Minutes of the meeting of Adults and wellbeing scrutiny 
committee held at The Council Chamber - The Shire Hall, St. 
Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Thursday 25 January 2018 
at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor PA Andrews (Chairman) 
Councillor J Stone (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: CR Butler, MJK Cooper, PE Crockett, CA Gandy and D Summers 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors WLS Bowen, E Chowns and MD Lloyd-Hayes 
  
Officers: Herefordshire Council: M Samuels and S Vickers 

Healthwatch Herefordshire: C Price and I Stead 
NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group: H Braund, S Hairsnape 
and I Tait 
Wye Valley NHS Trust: J Ives 
2gether NHS Foundation Trust: F Martin and J Melton 
 

26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Cllr RL Mayo.  
 

27. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Cllr CR Butler substituted for Cllr RL Mayo. 
 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

29. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2017 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the chairman. 
 

30. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from members of the public.  
 

31. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 
One question was received and is provided, with the answer, in appendix 1 of the 
minutes.  
 
 
 
 

7

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

32. HILLSIDE CENTRE   
 
A presentation was given by the managing director, Wye Valley NHS Trust (WVT) and 
the director of operations, NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group (the CCG).   
It was explained that some of the information provided had already been shared and it 
was intended to give more detail and update the committee since the meeting in 
November. Members were reminded that officers had also attended the meeting in 
August 2017 and talked through the process, and had taken members’ advice on the 
engagement process from that meeting.  
 
In the presentation, the following key points were made:  

 There was a strong body of evidence to support not keeping people in a bedded 
environment, which included the degenerative impact, and to provide reablement  

 In terms of metrics, WVT performance compared well with other areas and as 
provision of care shifted it was expected to see improvement  

 The early supported discharge (ESD) team had transitioned care from other sites 
as well as the Hillside annexe and was providing high quality community-based 
reablement including dedicated stroke reablement in order to provide better 
outcomes. It was important to recognise this if performance were to be improved 
in addressing length of hospital stays and increasing the number of people who 
had access to care at home 

 6 additional staff had been recruited with a further 4 sought in the new financial 
year and there was confidence over capacity to meet the change in service. 
Double running of provision was in operation during February whilst stepping 
down the number of people at Hillside for the transition to be effective from 24 
February   

 There was close working between the health and social care teams to support 
the transition 

 
The assistant director, operations and support, explained that around £1.2m had been 
spent on reablement and rapid response services, leading to the council forming the 
home first service. Investment would increase to £1.5m next year. Where previously 
around 300 people would have been in receipt of this service, it was expected to 
increase to around 1000. It was anticipated that this number could grow further as 
[...]
ace in rural areas.  The managing 
director clarified that staff would be based at different sites, such as Hereford and 
Leominster. The member observed, in response, that from Leominster to some of the 
remote parts of north Herefordshire, travelling could be a challenge in terms of 
geography and timing, and so it would take up a lot of time travelling from person to 
person in some areas. Officers acknowledged that it was better to have staff in localities 
and this was the plan. The director of operations added that they had visited parish 
councils and talked about transport and getting this network to be effective. She added 
that GPs were encouraged to work together to look at practical solutions, but the system 
needed to get better connected.  
 
The member noted that the health centre in Leintwardine, which was currently under 
used, would be an ideal base rather than Leominster.  
The director of operations commented that as the locality projects, such as Kington and 
Leominster develop, surrounding areas such as Leintwardine would be included.    
 
The chairman commented that there were other market towns to be considered in the 
developments and asked whether use could be made of the community hospitals.   The 
managing director confirmed that there were already staff out there, so the work was 
augmenting those teams in order to be distributed as far as possible.   
 
The assistant director, operations and support described how adult social care was 
distributed and that with regard to home first, this could start to work more effectively on 
a locality basis to provide a standard level of support for people who need it.  He added 
that staff could work across areas and that with the redesign of the home first service, a 
new scheduling service supported through mobile devices was being commissioned and 
this would enable staff to be better located. It was expected this would be in place by the 
end of February and would involve a care co-ordinator w
[...]
at 
this would be reviewed to ensure ongoing effectiveness.   
 
RESOLVED  
That: 

(a) performance of Healthwatch Herefordshire to date be commended; 
(b) a report be presented on outcomes from the Healthwatch review of the 

adult social care pathway and strengths based assessment at a future 
meeting;  and 

(c) a Healthwatch performance update be included in the committee work 
programme for 2018-19.  

 
 

34. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018   
 
 
Members were reminded of the workshop that was scheduled for 7 March which would 
cover public health, how it operates and what the strategies achieve. It was noted that 
the new director of public health would be in post by then.  
 
A councillor had expressed concern regarding contract management for home care and 
it was agreed that this be included in the work programme. It was noted that there was a 
new framework for home care agencies to go through a single contract and quality 
management process. It was intended that the framework would be an interim step 
pending development of a new market strategy and which would need to be revisited for 
new contracts to ensure stability in the market.  
 
With regard to scrutiny of learning disability services, it was noted that the learning 
disability strategy was under development and that this would embrace all age groups. 
Members agreed that this might be an opportunity for the committee to work in tandem 
with the children and young people scrutiny committee to look at the strategy in entirety 
and officers would make appropriate arrangements for this.  
 
A member pointed out some clashing of timings with CCG meetings and it was agreed to 
look at this.  
 
RESOLVED 
That the updated work programme be agreed subject to the amendments noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.14 pm Chairman 

14



Questions from councillors to Adults and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
 

25 January 2018 
 
Question 1 
 
Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes, Aylestone Hill Ward 
 
There has been a
[...]
ent process. 
 
 

9

MINUTE ITEM 31

15



16



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Kayte Thompson-Dixon, Tel: 01432 260727, email: Kayte.Thompson-Dixon@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Meeting: Adults and wellbeing scrutiny committee 

Meeting date: Tuesday 27 March 2018 

Title of report: Performance Update - Substance Misuse Services 
provided by Addaction 

Report by: Contracts Officer Adults and Wellbeing 

 

Classification 

Open  

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected 

(All Wards); 

Purpose and summary 

To review the quality and performance of the substance misuse service commissioned by 
Herefordshire Council and delivered by Addaction. 
 
The information in this report has been produced collaboratively between the council’s contracts 
officer and Addaction’s service manager. 
 
To enable the committee to fulfil its function to review and scrutinise the planning, provision and 
operation of substance misuse services in Herefordshire, and to note the actions taken and 
provide recommendations on these matters. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

(a) the committee review performance and determine any recommendations it wishes to 
make to the executive to consider in order to strengthen performance or improve 
outcomes; and 

17

AGENDA ITEM 7



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Kayte Thompson-Dixon, Tel: 01432 260727, email: Kayte.Thompson-Dixon@herefordshire.gov.uk 

(b) the committee determine if any further provision needs to be made in the 
committee’s work programme, relating to the performance of this service, having 
regard to the positive direction of travel reported. 

 

Alternative options 

1. None. The service has made significant improvements in performance and dedicated 
contract support continues to ensure outcomes are delivered for individuals in 
Herefordshire and an efficient service is in place. 

 

Key considerations 

2. The info
[...]
e with learning 
disabilities population to undertake health 
screening 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
74



What people with learning disabilities  
think about their healthcare… 

Write down 
the information 
you give me so 

that I can 
remember it 

later.  
 

‘The Doctor 
listened to 

ME…’ 
 

‘I have been 
waiting for an 
assessment 
for a long 

time…’ 

‘There was 
no Easy 
Read’ 

information 
on display’ 

‘I was 
treated with 
great respect 

and 
consideration’  

‘Talk to me, 
not my 
mum…’ 

75



What we’ve learned from engagement so far:  

• People lack choice about where and with whom they live 

• People lack access to accommodation arrangements that support their 

independence 

 

• People lack opportunities for paid work and meaningful training 

• Council and NHS need to lead by example by offering employment 

opportunities for adults with a learning disability 

 

• There are still huge health inequalities, e.g., decreased life expectancy and 

frequent barriers to primary care, acute care and universal routine screening 

programmes 

 

• Too few opportunities to demonstrate social value and contribute to the 

community 

• Too few people have real choice and control, e.g. direct payments process 

seen as too complex, inadequate circles of support and lack of true advocacy 

76



Herefordshire LD Strategy   
A New Approach 

The new Herefordshire Council and CCG 
strategy for Adults with a Learning Disability 
aims to place greater emphasis on delivering 
changes that have a measurable and positive 
lifelong impact on people.  

77




	Agenda
	 
	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	31 Questions from councillors

	7 Performance Update - Substance Misuse Services provided by Addaction
	Appendix 1 for Performance Update - Substance Misuse Services provided by Addaction

	8 Learning Disability Joint Service Overview
	Appendix 1 for Learning Disability Joint Service Overview
	Appendix 2 for Learning Disability Joint Service Overview






Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Adults and wellbeing scrutiny 
committee held at The Council Chamber - The Shire Hall, St. 
Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Tuesday 27 March 2018 at 
2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor PA Andrews (Chairman) 
Councillor J Stone (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: MJK Cooper, PE Crockett, D Summers and SD Williams 
 

  
In attendance: Herefordshire Council: J Coleman, A Russell, M Samuels, K Thompson-Dixon, 

L Tyler, S Vickers, K Wright  
 NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group: J Brooks 
 2gether NHS Foundation Trust: R Jefferies, E O’Neil, M Scheepers 
 Healthwatch Herefordshire: S Brazendale, C Price 

 
Cllr Williams was welcomed as a new committee member following the resignation of Cllr RL 
Mayo.  
 
It was noted that Martin Samuels, Director for adults and wellbeing would be leaving the 
council on 29 March 2018 and he was thanked for his contributions to the committee. 
 
Stephen Vickers was welcomed as the incoming Interim director for adults and wellbeing. 
 
Karen Wright was welcomed as Director of public health.  
 
 

35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Cllr CA Gandy.  
 
 

36. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes. 
 
 

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
  

38. MINUTES   
 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2018 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the chairman. 
 
 



 

39. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from members of the public.  
 
 

40. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
There were no questions from councillors.  
 
 

41. PERFORMANCE UPDATE - SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICES PROVIDED BY 
ADDACTION   
 
The Addaction service manager gave a presentation which provided a service update 
following the update provided to committee on 21 September 2017, the main points 
being that: 

 There had been significant improvements and this was set to continue, both in 
terms of organisational performance and outcomes for service users 

 Improvements in outcomes for services users was supported by focusing on 
recovery and making use of support networks including volunteers, peer mentors 
and local communities 

 The council had reviewed the contract, effective from April 2018, which would 
mean some challenges to staff capacity, focused working such as time-limited 
and structured care, clearer pathways and use of group work. Although the 
outreach programme would be reduced, there would be increased information 
and signposting for referrals and more service advertising.  

 Addaction had listened to recommendations from the last meeting regarding 
publicity and this was being developed.   
 

The chairman welcomed the improvements and asked how people were accepting new 
approaches to treatment.  The service manager explained that service users understood 
and preferred having more contact and more on offer, particularly group work, to support 
recovery. There were some long-standing users who had resisted engagement but this 
was being addressed with the support of a key worker.  
 
A member asked for more clarity on the groupings of types of substance misuse, and it 
was clarified that Public Health England had introduced a fourth primary group where 
there was combined use of alcohol and non-opiates.   
The member welcomed the group work approach, commenting that there should be 
more group work. He asked what was in place to enable support groups such as AA and 
Al-anon to continue, and whether the Stonebow Unit was being used for people with 
mental healthcare needs as well as substance misuse treatment needs.  The service 
manager confirmed that dual diagnosis clinics were being explored with 2gether NHS 
Foundation Trust and there was support to help upskill staff to refer into the service. As 
part of this work, it was recognised that mental healthcare needs could be addressed 
alongside substance recovery support and so the use of pathways was being reviewed 
so that people did not need to complete one care pathway or achieve recovery before 
accessing other care.  Addaction had clinical psychologist input but referred people to 
other support for one to one counselling.  
 
The vice-chairman thanked Addaction for the opportunity for members to visit to the 
Leominster base, and asked what progress had been made in Leominster regarding 
group provision on offer and how the co-production panels were helping to increase 
engagement and community involvement with Addaction.  It was recognised that there 
was more that could be achieved around increasing Addaction’s presence in Leominster 
and the appointment of a new team leader would support development in this area. It 
had been found that the Leominster service was better suited to smaller groups of 4 or 5 



 

people but the plan was to have a core user group each for cannabis, stimulants and 
low-level alcohol followed by an opiate user group. 
 
A member asked how the Care Quality Commission inspection went.  
The service manager explained that the CQC identified some areas to address but it was 
generally a positive inspection. The inspector was due to return this summer but had not 
identified any immediate concerns and it was hoped that further improvements would be 
noticed.  The service had acted on the CQC’s findings regarding quality of risk 
assessments and recovery plans and there had been comprehensive training for all staff 
in those aspects.  
The member referred to one remaining outstanding issue regarding record keeping and 
it was explained that to overcome the care plans and risk assessments being in both 
paper and electronic format, staff were encouraged to upload paper copies to the case 
management system so they could be stored electronically. This had presented practical 
problems around needing to re-use the forms for treatment reviews and so there was a 
push throughout Addaction nationally to consider introducing tablets to record reviews 
online, although this was some way off.   
 
A member asked what had brought about the improvements after three years, and 
whether this was due to the service settling-in or because operating in Herefordshire was 
different. The service manager recognised that it did take time to establish a service and 
that short contracts could prevent services becoming fully embedded in an area. This 
could have a detrimental effect if service users were unable to see benefits of a new 
service and as a result did not engage. However, it had helped to have consistent 
management of the service to have staff engaged and people were starting to believe in 
the model of support.  He acknowledged that Herefordshire was different in terms of its 
cohort of long-standing service users and people on higher levels of medication. There 
was also a cohort of older service users whose needs were different.  
 
In answer to a question from the chairman about whether there was contact with the 
police regarding drug suppliers, it was confirmed that there were meetings with the 
police around tackling re-offending.  
 
A member noted that the NHS was promoting the use of e-cigarettes as an alternative to 
smoking tobacco. Referring to a point made at a previous meeting, he asked whether 
there was any new information regarding the use of e-cigarettes as a vehicle for taking 
opiates and whether there was any cause for concern. It was confirmed that there had 
been no reports of this, and because it was unusual practice, there was confidence that 
staff would flag this activity.   
 
The chairman asked for clarification regarding the main drugs used in the county. It was 
confirmed that aside from alcohol, heroin and crack were the most prevalent. There was 
little known use of new psychoactive substances such as Spice or Xanax in the county.    
 
The vice-chairman commented on the reduction in the outreach programme given 
county’s rurality, limited transportation and scattered communities, and asked about 
information and awareness raising of the service in focal points within the more isolated 
areas. It was recognised that some areas had not yet been reached and more use would 
be made of leaflets and building digital capacity, and advice from members about how 
best to target communities was welcomed.  The commissioning officer added that there 
were links with Smart UK which offered online meetings and which could help to widen 
the recovery network. Addaction also had a strong social media presence.  
 
Healthwatch asked about the work with 2gether on developing the dual diagnosis 
pathways, noting feedback received that progress was not being made.  
The service manager confirmed that changes were evident and services were working 
together to address individual cases and encouraging partnership working.   



 

 
The representative from the Clinical Commissioning Group gave assurance that people 
with dual diagnosis would be accepted as inpatients by the Stonebow Unit, that the 
community outreach team would also work with dual diagnosis and that training for staff 
would be welcome. 
 
The chairman welcomed this assurance.  
 
The director of public health referred back to the point regarding use of e-cigarettes and 
commented that these were promoted by Public Health England as a way of helping 
people to stop smoking. She asked for it to be flagged up if there was evidence that e-
cigarettes were found to be used for taking opiates.  
The director also asked whether more could be done to encourage people in recovery to 
access social enterprise and volunteering. The service manager explained that there 
was limited influx of volunteers to the service and the service was considering how best 
to co-ordinate community engagement, perhaps through the peer mentor network.  
Responding to a further point made by the director of public health regarding making 
every contact count, he believed that other agencies were receptive to accessing training 
and Addaction’s in-house training was offered to other agencies to support keeping 
training local and accessible.  
 
RESOLVED 
That: 

a) the performance improvements be commended; 
b) continued performance improvements be encouraged; and  
c) development of group work be supported. 

 
42. LEARNING DISABILITY JOINT SERVICE OVERVIEW   

 
A presentation was given by the senior commissioning officer, Herefordshire Council and 
the community learning disability team service manager, 2gether NHS Foundation Trust. 
It was noted that the presentation was a brief tour of the service, which provided long-
term work covering each person’s life span, all health needs and all aspects of daily 
living.    
 
The presentation highlighted the following key points:  
 

 Although statistics could not be relied upon, it was estimated that 2.32% of the 
county’s population had a learning disability diagnosis, and this covered a wide 
spectrum of needs.  This figure broadly fitted national demographics; however it 
was noted that the county had a good reputation for the care of people with a 
learning disability which resulted in people moving here to access services 

 In terms of funding, learning disability services represented 30% of the adult 
social care budget, supporting 550 people, which was broadly equivalent of 25% 
of council tax income, and which was typical of national picture.  

 As shown in the adults and wellbeing blueprint, there was a move towards 
mainstreaming peoples’ experience and accessing universal services rather than 
looking to adult social care, which represented significant culture change.   

 Work on developing access to information and improving the “front door” would 
help people know where to access information and support. Success in achieving 
changes to the pathway was facilitated by community brokers, in getting more 
consistent and richer information, and all information was being linked into WISH 
online which was starting to show success. 

 In terms of health provision, providers and commissioners were working together 
to ensure contracts were directed in the right way and meeting long term needs. 
The focus was on making sure reasonable adjustments were made so that 
people could routinely go straight to the service they needed.  This was 



 

supported, for example, in acute care by acute liaison nurses. Herefordshire had 
been successful in limiting the use of out of area placements for people with 
learning disabilities, and those people who were out of county were on planned 
return. This was an excellent position as continuing healthcare for this small 
cohort was known to present a challenge, and the intention was to bring 
everyone home to the county.  Service provision cost around £250k per person 
annually, so a possible way to support this outcome was to develop specialised 
services shared with neighbouring authorities. 

 Access to the community learning disability team was supported by a multi-
disciplinary approach and an open referral system. The aim of the service was to 
provide person-centred support for people to access mainstream services whilst 
recognising the need for some specialist support.  

 The service was supporting access to annual health checks and there was a lead 
nurse providing training for GPs to increase access which was currently around 
60%. Take-up of health checks was lower than in the general population, so this 
was being promoted with input from the Clinical Commissioning Group and the 
council. This was a critical area of focus as someone with a learning disability 
could have a life expectancy of 20 years less compared with other people.  

 Feedback on service provision was always sought. There was an effective user 
engagement process and it was recognised that there was still work to do around 
addressing lack choice of where to live, access to work and training. The council 
needed to lead by example and there were opportunities to offer employment and 
meaningful training.  Health inequalities remained, and there were not enough 
opportunities to demonstrate social value.  Too few people had choice or control 
over life decisions and access to advocacy.  

 A new strategy was in development and this would put greater emphasis on 
delivering changes to have meaningful impact.   

 
The chairman noted the lack of robust data and asked why this might be.  The 
commissioning officer explained that it was a complex picture and that people were 
within a spectrum of learning disability, some of whom were not always identified 
because of lifestyle or level of need, so it could be possible for someone to present as an 
adult who had been previously unknown to services.  
 
The chairman asked what employment opportunities had been explored.  
It was explained that there were some good examples of support into employment but 
more could be done. Supermarkets, for example, had done well and understood what 
peoples’ support needs were, and so there was learning to take from them and provide 
opportunities. The council, for example, had contractors which could be accessed for 
employment and training, and this level of support added value across the sector 
because people were seen in a valid role.   
 
A member noted the variety of needs of people with a learning disability. In the context of 
a learning disability not being immediately apparent and the limited time GPs had for 
consultations which did not provide time to identify someone with particular needs, 
people could fall through the gap, and so alternative ways of addressing this needed to 
be identified.    
The commissioning officer commented that it was important to give GPs the tools to 
support people and that practice nurses could be involved more in this respect.  He 
added that the annual health check was so important, with appropriate help, in 
establishing a picture of a person to enable their ongoing good health. The service 
manager added that in providing training to the whole practice, practice nurses or 
healthcare assistants would be enabled to conduct pre-assessments before someone 
sees the GP.  
 
The chairman asked about the prevalence of the learning disability nursing speciality. 
The service manager confirmed that this was still offered and the service took some 



 

specialist nurses who were coming through that line of training, although this was a small 
cohort.  
 
A member commented on the importance of employment opportunities in supporting 
peoples’ integration. She referred to a recent visit by committee members to a local 
service provider’s centre which was found to be inspirational and forward thinking.  The 
member noted that there had been a shortage of speech and language therapists and 
asked if this had been addressed.   
The service manager explained that there remained a national shortage, and it had been 
a challenge to recruit a speech and language therapist to the team. However, a newly 
qualified therapist had been appointed and they had been inducted alongside an 
experienced mentor, which meant that there was now a highly specialised speech and 
language therapist in the team, although there was just one.   
  
A Healthwatch representative welcomed reasonable adjustments within universal 
services as this had been recognised by Healthwatch as an issue for people with 
additional needs.  The Healthwatch representative also enquired about whether the 
learning disability strategy would be presented to the committee for scrutiny.   
 
On the point of reasonable adjustments, the commissioning officer explained that there 
would be an incremental process to ensure that services understand what support 
someone needed and making sure the referral process was right.  This would enable 
better use of specialist services if they could support mainstream services and have 
clear referral pathways. The new strategy would demonstrate how services would 
interact.  The commissioning officer commended 2gether NHS Foundation Trust for the 
training they provided and for working across the sector.  
 
As regards the strategy, this was being developed and was at the stage of incorporating 
comments from the engagement process to ensure it was meaningful. It was noted that 
timing of the decision to be taken by Cabinet was prior to the next scrutiny committee.    
 
The assistant director, operations and support commented on the paternalistic nature of 
the current culture, and that if people could move away from this and manage risk, 
opportunities would be realised. The adult social care model challenged the level of risk 
for people in communities and people needed to embrace this by starting conversations 
earlier in life with parents. It was important to get this right to achieve what people with 
learning disabilities wanted the strategy to achieve.  
 
The chairman commented on the low number of people noted on GP records as having 
a learning disability and asked if the Clinical Commissioning Group could promote 
recording.  The CCG’s assistant director commented on the learning disability spectrum 
and issues around choice as factors influencing the level of recording, but confirmed a 
commitment to work with primary care to support people. She added that recording was 
critical as it linked to outcomes and the CCG was working with primary care to establish 
attempts to improve peoples’ outcomes.   
In answer to a further question from the Chairman regarding people with multiple needs 
including dementia, the CCG assistant director confirmed that a joint pathway was being 
developed as this was identified as a key area of growth and that it was also essential to 
engage with families on such matters.  
 
RESOLVED 
That 

a) The service overview be noted; and 
b) Further information on the implementation of the joint learning disability 

strategy be awaited 
 

The meeting ended at 3.52 pm Chairman 


